

No. 11-832

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MELISSA CLOER, M.D.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
OUT OF TIME AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL VACCINE INFORMATION CENTER,  
VACCINE INJURED PETITIONERS BAR  
ASSOCIATION, AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

CLIFFORD J. SHOEMAKER  
SHOEMAKER AND ASSOCIATES  
9711 Meadowlark Road  
Vienna, Virginia 22182  
(703) 281-6395

PETER H. MEYERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-7463  
Peter@law.gwu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 23, 2012

---

---

240654



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* OUT OF TIME**

The National Vaccine Information Center, the Vaccine Injured Petitioners Bar Association, The George Washington University Vaccine Injury Clinic, the Office of Medical and Scientific Justice, and the Canary Party respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* out of time. Both Respondent's counsel, the Solicitor General, and Petitioner's counsel, have consented to the filing of this *amici* brief by February 23, 2012.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Interpretation and Application of the Vaccine Act’s Statute of Limitations is a Very Important and Recurring Issue That Affects a Substantial Number of Petitioners in the Vaccine Injury Compensation Program....	3
A. Petitioners Whose Conditions Are Correctly Diagnosed Only After the Statute of Limitations Has Run .....	5
B. Petitioners Who Are Misinformed That Their Injuries Could Not be the Result of a Vaccination .....	6
C. Petitioners Who Are Unaware That Their Injuries Could be the Result of Their Vaccinations .....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Decision Reached by the <i>En Banc</i> Court of Appeals Conflicts With This Court's Precedents Regarding When Courts Should Imply a Discovery Rule in Analogous Federal Statutes of Limitations.....	8
III. The <i>En Banc</i> Decision Contradicts the Congressional Intent Behind the Vaccine Act.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

*Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC*,  
131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011) ..... 9, 12-14

*Cloer v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Hebern v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
81 F. App’x 333 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 6

*Holmberg v. Armbrecht*,  
327 U.S. 392 (1946) ..... 8

*Rotella v. Wood*,  
528 U.S. 549 (2000) ..... 8-10

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001) ..... 8-11

*United States v. Kubrick*,  
444 U.S. 111 (1979) ..... 8-9

**STATUTES**

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681(p) . . . . . 11

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2491(b) . . . . . 9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-16(a) . . . . .	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 908 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 63646 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	12-14
